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The 12th African Games 

CHESS CHAMPIONSHIPS 

Casablanca- Morocco 23rd-28st August 2019 

Hotel Grand Mogador  

 After many interventions including Mr Arcady Dvorkovich, President of the 

International Chess Federation (FIDE), and Mr Lewis Ncube President of the African Chess 

Confederation, the Minister of Youth and Sports of the Kingdom of Morocco accepted the 

introduction of the Chess sport as a discipline in the 12th African Games to be held in Rabat 

from 19 to 31 August 2019. 

 Following this decision all the potentialities of this noble sport showed their will to 

contribute to the success of this great event. We take note, and salute, the decision of Mr. 

Arcady Dvorkovich, president of the International Chess Federation, to support this edition 

both financially and logistically. 

 It was also an opportunity to signal than the Royal Moroccan Chess Federation and 

the Confederation of African Chess have mobilized all human and material resources for the 

success of this edition. 

 It should be noted that this edition has being enhanced by the organization, on the 

sidelines of Chess competitions, of an International Training Seminar for Chess Coaching 

(TRG) animated Training Guide, in French and Arabic languages, by the lecturer GMI Slim 

Bouziz - Tunisia and his assistant A.I Akkour Abdelfattah -Morocco. 
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On behalf of the Royal Moroccan Chess Federation and the Organizing Committee of the 

African Games of Rabat "COJAR", was  invited all the African countries affiliated to the 

International Federation Chess (FIDE) and members of the African Chess Confederation, at 

the 2019 African Team Chess Championships organized under the auspices of the 

International Chess Federation (FIDE) as part of the 12th African Games and in 

collaboration with the African Confederation of Chess; to participate on this  championships 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.PARTICIPATION AND ACCOMMODATION : 

I. Each participating country has the right to delegate a team consisting of 4 Chess players 

with 2 men and 2 women. 

II. Each participating team will also have the right to have only one head of delegation, who 

may be a coach or team captain. 

III. The host country, Morocco, will have the right to participate an additional team also 

including 4 Chess players with 2 men and 2 women. 

IV. Each participating country will benefit from accommodation and free meals from 23 

August 2019 (arrival) to 29 August 2019 (departure). 

2. TOURNAMENT FORMAT : 

I. The Championships will be played in accordance with FIDE regulations according to the 9 

round Swiss system. However, if the number of participating teams is less than twelve, the 

tournament will be adjusted to a team tournament (in the Round Robin all round format). 

II. The tournament includes the following disciplines: 

a).A Rapid  mixed team championship. 

b). Rapid individual championship for men. 

c). Rapid Individual Championship for Women. 
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d). Men's Blitz Individual Championship. 

 

e). Women's Blitz Individual Championship. 

III. The Rapid Team Mixed Championship will consist of teams of two men and two women 

from each country. 

IV. Each team participating in the Men's and Women's Individual Rapid Championships 

consists of two men and two women. 

Morocco will have the right to present four men and four women respectively at each of the 

individual Rapid championships. 

V. The individual men's and women's Blitz Championships will have two men and two 

women respectively from each participating country; Morocco being allowed to present four 

men and four women respectively at each of the individual Blitz championships. 

VI. The time control of the championships will be as follows: 

a). Team Rapid and Individual 9-Round Championships: The game time will be 15 minutes 

for the game with incremental 10 seconds per move from the first move for each player. 

b). 11 Round Blitz Championships: The game clock will be 5 minutes for the game, with 

incremental 3 seconds per move from the first move for each player. 

VII. The Mixed Team Quick Championships, the Final Team Ranking will be based on the 

number of points scored by each team. 

3. TIE BREAKS: 

I. In the mixed team championships, when the Swiss system is used, the ranking of teams 

that finish with the same number of match points is determined by applying the tie breaking 

procedures in the following order: 

a). By the game points; 

b). By the game scores of all opponents of the team; 

c). By the result of the matches between the teams in the running. 

II. At the Team Mixed rapid Championships, when the round robin system is used, the tie 

breaking procedures apply in the following order: 

a). The game points; 

b). The result of the match between the teams in question; 

c). Sonneborn -Berger points; 

III. At the Rapides and Blitz Individual Championships, in the event of a tie for the winner 

or for other places, the tie shall be broken as follows: 

a). Average score of opponents cut 1 (AROC 1) * 

b). Buchholz Cut 1 **; 

c). Buchholz; 

d). direct encounter between players tied; 

e). Draw 

f). Average ranking of the opponents, excluding the lowest ranked opponent. 

g). Buchholz's score is reduced by the lowest score of all opponents. 
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4. PRIZES: 

The organizing committee will award the following medals: 

I. In the Mixed Team rapid Championships: Each team winning the first three places 

received gold, silver and bronze medals. In addition, the gold, silver and bronze medals 

awarded to each of the 4 team members taking respectively the first three places. 

II. In the individual rapid and blitz championships, players taking the first three places in 

each event have received gold, silver and bronze medals respectively. 

A summary of the general distribution of medals is presented below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Events / Disciplines and Medals: 

N Events / Disciplines 

Medals  Official 

ranking  

Number of ceremonies 

distributing the medals 

 

Gold Silver Bronze Gold  Silver Bronze 

1 
Mixed Team rapid  

Championships 
1 1 1 4 4 4 

2 
Individual menrapid  

Championships 
1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 
Individual womenrapid  

Championships 
1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 
Individual menblitz 

Championships 
1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 
Individual women blitz  

Championships 
1 1 1 1 1 1 

 Total 5 5 5 8 8 8 
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6. Tournament schedule : 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Principals : 

1- President of the African Chess Confederation - Lewis Ncube, Zambia. 

2- FIDE Technical Supervisor: GMI. Mohamed Al Mudahka, Qatar. 

3- Technical Director: I.O. Amazzal Mustapha. Morocco. 

4- Chairman of the Appeal Board: IA Hesham ELgendy. egypt 

5- Chief Arbiter: I.A. Messaoudi  Bechir-Tunisia 

6- Deputy Arbitrator: I.A. Abdelfattah Akkour, Morocco. 

B. African Games Chess Championships 2019 (Teams) 

 
Statistics of participants federations    

N° Country  FED Federation nb   
1   ALG Algeria 4 

  
2   ANG Angola 4   
3  

 

BOT Botswana 4 
  

4   CAF Central African Republic 4 
  

5 
 

CMR Cameroon 4 
  

6 
 

CPV Cape Verde 4 
  

7   EGY Egypt 4 
  

8 
 

ERI Eritrea 
4 

  
9 

 

ETH Ethiopia 
4 

  
10 

 

KEN Kenya 
4 

  

Day Dates 
Time 

Activity 
From To  

1 23/08   Arrivalof participants 

2 24/08 
10.00 

 

15.00 

 
Rounds1to 5 Mixed Team rapid  Championships 

3 25/08 
10.00 

15.00 

14.00 

16.00 

Rounds 6 to 9 Mixed Team rapid  Championship 

Awards Ceremony 

4 26/08 10.00 
15.00 

 
Rounds1to 5 individual Rapid men and women 

5 27/08 
10.00 

15.00 

14.00 

16.00 

Rounds 6-9 individual Rapid men and women 

Championship Awards Ceremony 

6 28/08 

10.00 

15.00 

18.30 

 

13.00 

17.30 

19.00 

 

Rounds 1-6 individual Blitz  men and women 

Rounds 7-11 individual Blitz men and women 

Championship Awards Ceremony 
 

7 29/08  Départ des participants 
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11 

 

MAR Morocco 4 
  

12 
  

MAW Malawi 4 
  

13 

 

MLI Mali 4 
  

14  
  

MRI  Mauritius  
4 
   

15 

 

NAM Namibia 4 
  

16 

 

NGR Nigeria 4 
  

17 
  

STP Sao Tome and Principe 4 
  

18 

 

TUN Tunisia 4 
  

19 
  

ZAM Zambia 4 
  

20 

 

ZIM Zimbabwe 4 
  

Total 80 
  

 

African Games (Rapid and blitzWomen) 

List of participants 

 

  

N° Country Title Name ID FIDE FED Elo 

1   WGM Wafa Shrook 10609970 EGY 2033 

2 
 

WGM Wafa Shahenda 10609962 EGY 2006 

3   WIM Latreche Sabrina 7901798 ALG 1915 

4 
 

 Mayar Elidrissi Firdaous 9001727 MAR 1857 

5   WIM Rania Sbai 9002146 MAR 1844 

6 
 

WFM Mwango Lorita 8700478 ZAM 1844 

7 
 

WIM Caxita Esperanca 10100903 ANG 1831 

8   WFM Ogbiyoyo Perpetual Eloho 8509050 NGR 1829 

9 
 

 Ofowino Toritsemuwa 8504377 NGR 1827 

10   WIM Nassr Lina 7908075 ALG 1820 

11 
 

WIM Francis Onkemetse 11301287 BOT 1725 

12 
 

WFM Miladi Amen 5503779 TUN 1688 

 

 
   

 

13   
 Mululu Linah 8706921 ZAM 1648 

14 
 

WFM Marzouk Amira 5501148 TUN 1639 

15   WFM Pires Luzia 10101012 ANG 1636 

16 
  

Wakuruwarewa Colletta 11001305 ZIM 1616 

17 
  

Shaba Linda 11001631 ZIM 1615 
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African Games (Rapid and blitz open) 

18   WCM Ndirangu Joyce Nyaruai 10802886 KEN 1603 

19 
  

Haile Lidet Abate 15702073 ETH 1560 

20   WCM Tjaronda Nicola 15200507 NAM 1545 

21 
 

WCM Yavo Tchetche Marie 20800266 CIV 1524 

22 
 

WFM Mongeli Sasha 10809090 KEN 1516 

23   WCM Mentile Lishen 15200477 NAM 1513 

24 
 

 Eshete Ruth Leykun 15700194 ETH 1495 

25   WCM Gabatshwarwe Refilwe 11312734 BOT 1415 

26 
 

 Nkhoma Desiderata 20500327 MAW 1401 

27 
 

WCM Beekhy Aamirah 9700358 MRI 1373 

28   WCM Magne Kouokam Sylviane 16400402 CMR 1356 

29 
  

Msukwa Tupokiwe 20500459 MAW 1289 

30   
 

Essoo Uvika 9700455 MRI 1187 

31 
  

Lorng Yowel Madeleine 20801548 CIV 1092 

32 
  

Clarice Kone 19800509 MLI 0 

33   
 

Daher-Khater Rochana 30600820 CAF 0 

34 
  

Gamba  Merveille-Gloria 30600782 CAF 0 

35   
 

Gomes Loedi 23601370 CPV 0 

36 
  

Izidora Lourenco  Lima 16900200 STP 0 

37 
  

Juazilmira de Oliveira Bastos  Rita 1966014 STP 0 

38   
 

Merhawit Gebremeskel Zemicael 22300058 ERI 0 

39 
  

Morais Honorina 23601566 CPV 0 

40   
 

Tenin Diakite 19800800 MLI 0 

41 
  

Yohana Teklehaimanot 22300740 ERI 0 

42 
  

Youwou Pedhom Grace Christie 16401247 CMR 0 
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List of participants  
N° Country Title Name ID FIDE FED Elo 

1   GM Adly Ahmed 10601619 EGY 2684 

2  
 

GM Amin Bassem 10601457 EGY 2658 

3 
 

GM Hamdouchi Hicham 9000011 MAR 2514 

4 
 

GM Bellahcene Bilel 696358 ALG 2502 

5  
 

IM Tissir Mohamed 9000240 MAR 2439 

6 
 

IM Arab Adlane 7900872 ALG 2422 

7  
 

IM Silva David 10101314 ANG 2392 

8 
 

IM Adu Oladapo 8500258 NGR 2331 

9 
 

IM Kayonde Andrew 8700281 ZAM 2317 

10  
 

IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 10000100 UGA 2301 

11 
 

IM Makoto Rodwell 11000120 ZIM 2297 

12  
 

IM Aderito Pedro 10100130 ANG 2295 

13 
 

IM Boudriga Mohamed Ali 5500460 TUN 2286 

14 
 

FM Aithmidou Mohamed-Mehdi 9000720 MAR 2276 

15  
 

FM Wanyama Harold 10000380 UGA 2237 

16 
 

IM Zaibi Amir 5500796 TUN 2233 

17  
 

FM Osunfuyi Abimbola 8502439 NGR 2212 

18 
 

FM Mwale Joseph 16400135 MAW 2205 

19 
 

FM Elarabi Abobker Mohamed 9200355 LBA 2200 

20  
  

Mushore Emarald Takudzwa 11309504 ZIM 2198 

21 
 

IM Chumfwa Stanley 8700117 ZAM 2193 

22  
 

IM Oatlhotse Providence 11300507 BOT 2181 

23 
 

FM Khetho Phemelo 11300280 BOT 2152 

24 
 

FM Mphungu Gerrard 20500220 MAW 2107 

25  
 

FM Traore Bakary 19800029 MLI 2083 

26 
 

 
Gole Habtamu Ashenafi 15702847 ETH 2046 

27  
  

Gohil Mehul 10800999 KEN 2039 

28 
 

CM Kamara Ansumana  1622218 SLE 2033 

29 
 

FM Mesfin Leykun  15700097 ETH 2031 

30  
 

CM Eichab Charles  15200051 NAM 2016 

31 
 

FM Ebosse Kingue Victor Patrick  16400291 CMR 1983 

32  
 

FM Beukes Dante M  15200540 NAM 1979 

33 
 

IM Amba Oyon Marius Claude  16400240 CMR 1930 

34 
 

  Espirito Santo Waldyr  16900049 STP 1923 

35  
 

CM Marie Patrick  9700099 MRI 1921 

36 
 

  Rita Jeorciley  16900090 STP 1920 

37  
 

  Winston Gerald Mansfield Thomas  17800048 SLE 1872 
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38 
 

  Sang Ricky  10802185 KEN 1825 

 
39 

 

  Hassan Abderrahmane  19601433 MTN 1786 

40  
 

CM Naipal Hoolan  9700382 MRI 1785 

41 
 

CM Yahi Mohamed Salem  19600160 MTN 1784 

42  
 

  Kouya Tyeoulou Bernardin Franlin  21200203 CIV 1734 

43 
 

  Asante Debesai Zerabruk  15701310 ERI 1712 

44 
 

  Foua Aroll Junior  20801319 CIV 1680 

45 
 

 
   

Koualet-Bebondi Vianney 
Archeveq   

30600332 CAF 1679 

46 
 

  Kourakoumba Florent  30600065 CAF 1677 

47  
 

  Coulibaly Abdoulaye  19800053 MLI 0 

48 
 

  Mekonnen Abraham Habtemichael  22300465 ERI 0 

49 
 

  Moniz Luis Carlos Silva  23600497 CPV 0 

50  
 

  Pires Joel David  23600721 CPV 0 

Titles 
Title nb 
GM 4 

WGM 2 

IM 12 

WIM 5 

FM 8 

WFM 5 

CM 3 

WCM 5 

Total 44 

 
 
Games  

Round 
Winnings with the 

white 
Nulles 

Winnings 
with the black 

Forfaits Total 
 

1 19 2 19 0 40  
2 15 4 21 0 40  
3 17 7 16 0 40  
4 18 6 16 0 40  
5 21 8 11 0 40  
6 16 8 16 0 40  
7 21 3 16 0 40  
8 23 3 14 0 40  
9 17 5 18 0 40  

Total 167 46 147 0 360  
 

Final ranking 
Organisateur(s) : Cojar & Fide - Al-Mudahka, Mohd 12100030 (QAT) 

Fédération : Maroc ( MAR ) 

Chef arbitre : IA Messaoudi, Bechir 5501067 

Chef arbitre adjoint : IA Akkour, Abdelfattah 9001964; IA Contoret, Bernardette Claudia 9800182; IA Nesla, Adnane 7900341  
Arbitre : IA Malaige, Antonio Alberto 14800233; Bismillah, Nezha 9006095; FA Steyn, Lynette 14310988;  

El Habachi, Rachid 9006222; yahyaoui, ahmed 9007296 
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Cadence : 15mn +10 s 

Lieu : Casablanca 

Date : 2019/08/24 à 2019/08/25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Egypt    
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties    

1 GM Adly Ahmed  2630 EGY 10601619 1 1 ½ ½ 1 0 1 1 1 7 9    
2 GM Amin Bassem  2617 EGY 10601457 1 ½ 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 7,5 9    
3 WGM Wafa Shrook  2033 EGY 10609970 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 8 9    
4 WGM Wafa Shahenda  2006 EGY 10609962 1 1 1 1 ½ 1 1 1 1 8,5 9    

2. Algérie     
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties    

1 GM Bellahcene Bilel  2473 ALG 696358 1 1 ½ 1 0 1 1 0 1 6,5 9    
2 IM Arab Adlane  2434 ALG 7900872 1 1 0 1 1 ½ 0 1 1 6,5 9    
3 WIM Nassr Lina  1820 ALG 7908075 1 ½ 0 1 ½ ½ 1 1 1 6,5 9    
4 WIM Latreche Sabrina  1915 ALG 7901798 1 ½ 0 ½ 1 ½ ½ ½ 1 5,5 9    

3. Zimbabwe     
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties    

1 IM Makoto Rodwell  2405 ZIM 11000120 1 0 1 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 6,5 9    
2   Mushore Emarald Takudzwa  2183 ZIM 11309504 1 0 0 ½ 1 1 1 0 ½ 5 9    
3   Shaba Linda  1615 ZIM 11001631 1 ½ 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 4,5 9    
4   Wakuruwarewa Colletta  1606 ZIM 11001305 1 ½ 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 5,5 9    

4. Nigeria     
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties    

1 IM Adu Oladapo  2295 NGR 8500258 ½ ½ 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 5 9    
2 FM Osunfuyi Abimbola  2289 NGR 8502439 ½ 1 ½ 0 1 0 1 1 1 6 9    
3 WFM Ogbiyoyo Perpetual Eloho  1829 NGR 8509050 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 ½ 2,5 9    
4   Ofowino Toritsemuwa  1827 NGR 8504377 1 0 1 ½ 1 1 1 1 1 7,5 9    
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5. Botswana  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 IM Oatlhotse Providence  2219 BOT 11300507 1 ½ ½ 1 1 0 0 1 ½ 5,5 9  
2 FM Khetho Phemelo  2135 BOT 11300280 1 0 0 1 0 ½ 0 1 ½ 4 9  
3 WIM Francis Onkemetse  1725 BOT 11301287 1 1 1 1 ½ ½ 0 1 1 7 9  
4 WCM Gabatshwarwe Refilwe  1421 BOT 11312734 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 9  

6. Namibia   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 FM Beukes Dante M  1979 NAM 15200540 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 6 9  
2 CM Eichab Charles  2016 NAM 15200051 0 0 ½ ½ 0 1 1 0 1 4 9  
3 WCM Tjaronda Nicola  1545 NAM 15200507 0 1 1 0 0 ½ 1 1 1 5,5 9  
4 WCM Mentile Lishen  1513 NAM 15200477 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 5 9  

7. Morocco   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 GM Hamdouchi Hicham  2572 MAR 9000011 1 0 ½ ½ ½ 1 0 ½ 1 5 9  
2 IM Tissir Mohamed  2427 MAR 9000240 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 9  
3   Mayar Elidrissi Firdaous  1857 MAR 9001727 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 9  
4 WIM Rania Sbai  1844 MAR 9002146 1 1 1 0 0 0 ½ 1 1 5,5 9  
                  

8. Cameroon   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 IM Amba Oyon Marius Claude  1909 CMR 16400240 0 1 1 0 ½ 0 1 1 ½ 5 9  

2 FM 
Ebosse Kingue Victor 
Patrick  1998 CMR 16400291 0 1 1 ½ ½ 0 1 1 0 5 9  

3 WCM Magne Kouokam Sylviane  1356 CMR 16400402 0 1 1 0 0 ½ 1 1 1 5,5 9  

4   
Youwou Pedhom Grace 
Christie  1640 CMR 16401247 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 4 9  

9. Ethiopia  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 FM Mesfin Leykun  2031 ETH 15700097 0 1 0 1 ½ ½ ½ 1 0 4,5 9  
2   Gole Habtamu Ashenafi  2046 ETH 15702847 0 0 ½ 1 ½ 1 0 1 0 4 9  
3   Haile Lidet Abate  1560 ETH 15702073 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 6 9  
4   Eshete Ruth Leykun  1495 ETH 15700194 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 4 9  

10. Tunisia  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 IM Zaibi Amir  2328 TUN 5500796 1 1 ½ 1 0 1 ½ 1 0 6 9  
2 IM Boudriga Mohamed Ali  2347 TUN 5500460 1 0 1 ½ 0 ½ 1 0 0 4 9  
3 WFM Marzouk Amira  1639 TUN 5501148 1 1 0 0 0 ½ 0 0 ½ 3 9  
4 WFM Miladi Amen  1688 TUN 5503779 1 0 1 1 ½ 0 1 ½ 0 5 9  

11. Zambia (Elo moyen:2025, Dep.1: 9 / Dep.2: 20)  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 IM Chumfwa Stanley  2311 ZAM 8700117 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 9  
2 IM Kayonde Andrew  2312 ZAM 8700281 1 1 1 ½ ½ 1 1 0 1 7 9  
3 WFM Mwango Lorita  1844 ZAM 8700478 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 6 9  
4   Mululu Linah  1633 ZAM 8706921 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 4 9  

12. Malawi   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 FM Mwale Joseph  2039 MAW 16400135 ½ 0 ½ 1 1 1 1 1 0 6 9  
2 FM Mphungu Gerrard  2069 MAW 20500220 ½ 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 6,5 9  
3   Nkhoma Desiderata  1401 MAW 20500327 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 9  
4   Msukwa Tupokiwe  1289 MAW 20500459 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 4 9  
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13. Angola   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 IM Aderito Pedro  2297 ANG 10100130 1 0 0 0 1 0 ½ ½ ½ 3,5 9  
2 IM Silva David  2246 ANG 10101314 1 ½ ½ ½ ½ ½ 0 1 1 5,5 9  
3 WIM Caxita Esperanca  1831 ANG 10100903 1 0 1 1 1 ½ 1 0 1 6,5 9  
4 WFM Pires Luzia  1636 ANG 10101012 1 0 0 1 1 ½ 0 0 1 4,5 9  

14. Kenya  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1   Gohil Mehul  2096 KEN 10800999 1 0 ½ 0 0 ½ 0 1 1 4 9  
2   Sang Ricky  1932 KEN 10802185 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 ½ 1 2,5 9  
3 WCM Ndirangu Joyce Nyaruai  1603 KEN 10802886 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 6 9  
4   Sasha Mongeli  1516 KEN 10809090 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 7 9  

15. Sao Tome and Principle  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1   Rita Jeorciley  1920 STP 16900090 0 1 0 0 1 ½ 0 1 0 3,5 9  
2   Espirito Santo Waldyr  1914 STP 16900049 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 5 9  
3   De Oliviera B Rita Juzilm  0 STP 1966014 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 5 9  
4   Lourenco Lima Izidoera  0 STP 16900200 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 9  

16. Mauritius  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1 CM Marie Patrick  1921 MRI 9700099 0 1 ½ ½ 0 1 0 0 1 4 9  
2 CM Naipal Hoolan  1785 MRI 9700382 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 ½ 0 3,5 9  
3   Essoo Uvika  1187 MRI 9700455 0 0 0 0 ½ 1 0 1 1 3,5 9  
4   Beeky Aamirah  1373 MRI 9700358 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 5 9  

17. Mali   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1   Coulibaly Abdoulaye  0 MLI 19800053 0 0 0 1 1 ½ 1 0 ½ 4 9  
2 FM Traore Bakary  2169 MLI 19800029 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 6 9  
3   Tenin Diakite  0 MLI 19800800 0 0 0 1 ½ 0 0 0 0 1,5 9  
4   Clarice Kone  0 MLI 19800509 0 0 ½ 1 0 0 0 0 0 1,5 9  

18. Central Afria Republic  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1   Kourakoumba Florent  1677 CAF 30600065 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 9  
2   Vianney Archeveq  0 CAF 30600332 0 0 1 0 ½ 0 0 0 0 1,5 9  
3   Gambia Merveille Flria  0 CAF 30600782 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 9  
4   Daherr-Khater Rochana  0 CAF 30600820 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 9  

19. Eritrea  
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1   Asante Debesai Zerabruk  1712 ERI 15701310 0 0 1 ½ 0 1 0 0 ½ 3 9  

2   
Mekonnen Abraham 
Habtemichael  0 ERI 22300465 0 0 0 0 ½ 1 0 0 0 1,5 9  

3   
Merhawit Gebremeskel 
Zemicael  0 ERI 22300058 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 9  

4   Yohana Teklehaimanot  0 ERI 22300740 0 1 ½ 0 1 0 0 0 0 2,5 9  
20. Cape Verde   
Éch.   Nom Elo FED ID FIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Pts  Parties  

1   Moniz Luis Carlos Silva  0 CPV 23600497 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9  
2   Pires Joel David  0 CPV 23600721 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9  
3   Gomes Loedi  0 CPV 23601370 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 9  
4   Morais Honorina  0 CPV 23601566 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 9  

 

 

C. African Games (Rapid Open ) 
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Final ranking 
Rg country  Title   Nom Elo Pts  Dep.1 Dep.2 Dep.3 Dep.4 Dep.5 

1  
 

GM Adly Ahmed  2630 8,5 0 47,5 52,5 8 4 

2 
 

GM Amin Bassem  2617 8 0 48,5 52,5 7 4 

3  
 

FM Wanyama Harold  2237 6,5 1 48,5 52,5 5 3 

4 
 

GM Hamdouchi Hicham  2575 6,5 0 47 52 6 3 

5  
 

IM Kayonde Andrew  2312 6 0 48 51,5 5 2 

6 
 

IM Silva David  2246 6 0 43,5 46,5 6 3 

7 
 

IM Adu Oladapo  2293 6 0 41 44 5 3 

8  
 

IM Makoto Rodwell  2405 6 0 39 42,5 5 1 

9 
 

IM Chumfwa Stanley  2311 6 0 38,5 41,5 5 3 

10  
 

GM Bellahcene Bilel  2473 5,5 0 47 51 5 2 

11 
 

IM Arab Adlane  2434 5,5 0 46,5 51 5 1 

12 
 

IM Aderito Pedro  2297 5,5 0 43,5 47 5 2 

13  
 

FM Mwale Joseph  2039 5,5 0 43,5 45,5 5 3 

14 
 

IM Zaibi Amir  2328 5,5 0 42 45 4 2 

15  
 

IM Boudriga Mohamed Ali  2347 5 0 49,5 52,5 5 3 

16 
 

IM Ssegwanyi Arthur  2354 5 0 45,5 49 5 3 

17 
 

FM Mphungu Gerrard  2069 5 0 43,5 46,5 5 3 

18  
 

FM Traore Bakary  2169 5 0 39,5 42,5 4 1 

19 
 

IM Oatlhotse Providence  2219 5 0 38 41 5 1 

20  
 

  Mushore Emarald Takudzwa  2183 5 0 38 40 4 3 

21 
 

FM Mesfin Leykun  2160 5 0 37,5 40,5 5 5 

22 
 

IM Tissir Mohamed  2427 4,5 0 41 45 3 2 

 
23  

 
FM Khetho Phemelo  2135 4,5 0 41 42 3 1 

24 
 

CM Eichab Charles  2016 4,5 0 36 39 4 1 
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25  
 

FM Beukes Dante M  2016 4,5 0 35,5 38,5 4 2 

26 
 

  Gohil Mehul  2096 4,5 0 33,5 34,5 4 2 

27 
 

FM Elarabi Abobker Mohamed  2241 4 0 40 43 3 0 

28  
 

FM Ebosse Kingue Victor Patrick  1998 4 0 39 42,5 4 3 

29 
 

FM Osunfuyi Abimbola  2289 4 0 37 40,5 4 2 

30  
 

  Gole Habtamu Ashenafi  2046 4 0 36,5 39,5 4 3 

31 
 

  Asante Debesai Zerabruk  1712 4 0 34 37 4 4 

32 
 

  Kouya Tyeoulou Bernardin 

Franklin  

1726 4 0 34 37 4 2 

33  
 

  Sang Ricky  1932 4 0 33 35 4 3 

34 
 

  Mekonnen Abraham 

Habtemichael  

0 4 0 28,5 29,5 4 2 

35  
 

IM Amba Oyon Marius Claude  1909 3,5 0 39 43 3 1 

36 
 

  Rita Jeorciley  1920 3,5 0 36,5 37,5 3 0 

37 
 

  Koualet-Bebondi Vianney 

Archeveq  

1679 3,5 0 33,5 34,5 3 1 

38  
 

  Hassan Sidi Mohamed cheikh  1752 3,5 0 31 33 3 1 

39 
 

CM Yahi Mohamed Salem  1928 3,5 0 29,5 30,5 3 2 

40  
 

  Coulibaly Abdoulaye  0 3 0 33 36 3 1 

41 
 

  Espirito Santo Waldyr  1914 3 0 33 34 3 2 

42 
 

CM Marie Patrick  1921 3 0 32,5 33,5 3 2 

43  
 

CM Naipal Hoolan  1785 3 0 30,5 31,5 3 2 

44 
 

  Winston Gerald Mansfield 

Thomas  

1872 3 0 29,5 30,5 3 2 

45  
 

CM Kamara Ansumana  1923 3 0 26 27 3 2 

46 
 

  Kourakoumba Florent  1677 2 0 28,5 29,5 2 2 

47 
 

  Moniz Luis Carlos Silva  0 1 1 25 26 1 0 

48  
 

  Pires Joel David  0 1 0 26,5 27,5 1 1 

 

D:African Games (Rapid Women) 
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Final ranking 
Rg  Country title Nom Elo FED Pts  Dep.1 Dep.2 Dep.3 Dep.4 Dep.5 

1  
 

WGM Wafa Shrook  2033 EGY 7 0,5 48,5 53,5 6 3 

2 
 

WFM Mwango Lorita  1844 ZAM 7 0,5 46,5 51 6 2 

3  
 

WIM Latreche Sabrina  1915 ALG 6,5 0 49 53 6 2 

4 
 

  Ofowino Toritsemuwa  1827 NGR 6,5 0 45,5 45,5 6 2 

5  
 

WIM Nassr Lina  1820 ALG 6,5 0 43 46 6 4 

6 
 

WCM Gabatshwarwe Refilwe  1415 BOT 6,5 0 42 45,5 5 4 

7 
 

WGM Wafa Shahenda  2006 EGY 6 0 47 51,5 6 2 

8  
 

WIM Caxita Esperanca  1831 ANG 6 0 44 48 5 3 

9 
 

WFM Miladi Amen  1688 TUN 5,5 0 44 47,5 5 2 

10  
 

WFM Pires Luzia  1636 ANG 5,5 0 43,5 47 5 3 

11 
 

WFM Mongeli Sasha  1516 KEN 5,5 0 43 47 3 2 

12 
 

WIM Rania Sbai  1844 MAR 5,5 0 36,5 39,5 5 2 

13  
 

WCM Ndirangu Joyce Nyaruai  1603 KEN 5 0 43,5 46,5 5 3 

14 
 

WFM Marzouk Amira  1639 TUN 5 0 43,5 46,5 4 3 

15  
 

  Wakuruwarewa Colletta  1616 ZIM 5 0 42,5 46,5 3 3 

16 
 

WIM Francis Onkemetse  1725 BOT 5 0 42,5 45,5 3 2 

17 
 

WFM Ogbiyoyo Perpetual Eloho  1829 NGR 5 0 41 44 5 3 

18  
 

  Mululu Linah  1648 ZAM 5 0 38 41,5 5 1 

19 
 

WCM Yavo Tchetche Marie  1524 CIV 5 0 38 41 4 1 

20  
 

  Mayar Elidrissi Firdaous  1857 MAR 5 0 37 39 4 2 

21 
 

  Haile Lidet Abate  1560 ETH 4,5 0 44,5 45,5 4 1 

22 
 

  Shaba Linda  1615 ZIM 4,5 0 42,5 44,5 4 2 

23  
 

WCM Beekhy Aamirah  1373 MRI 4,5 0 40 43,5 4 1 

24 
 

WCM Mentile Lishen  1513 NAM 4,5 0 36,5 39,5 4 1 

25  
 

  Nkhoma Desiderata  1401 MAW 4 0 38 42 3 2 

26 
 

  Eshete Ruth Leykun  1495 ETH 4 0 38 41 4 1 

27 
 

   Juazilmira de Oliveira Bastos  
Rita  

0 STP 4 0 37,5 40,5 3 2 

28  
 

WCM Tjaronda Nicola  1545 NAM 4 0 36,5 39,5 4 2 

29 
 

  Youwou Pedhom Grace Christie  0 CMR 4 0 34,5 37,5 3 1 

30  
 

WCM Magne Kouokam Sylviane  1356 CMR 4 0 34,5 35,5 4 2 

31 
 

  Izidora Lourenco  Lima  0 STP 4 0 33,5 35,5 4 0 

32 
 

  Lorng Yowel Madeleine  1092 CIV 4 0 33 34 3 2 

33  
 

  Daher-Khater Rochana  0 CAF 3,5 0,5 35 37 3 3 

34 
 

  Gamba  Merveille-Gloria  0 CAF 3,5 0,5 32 33 3 2 
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35  
 

  Msukwa Tupokiwe  1289 MAW 3 0 33 34 2 1 

36 
 

   Morais Honorina  0 CPV 3 0 33 34 2 1 

37 
 

  Gomes Loedi  0 CPV 3 0 32,5 33,5 3 1 

38  
 

  Yohana Teklehaimanot  0 ERI 3 0 31,5 33,5 2 1 

39 
 

  Clarice Kone  0 MLI 3 0 31 32 2 0 

40  
 

  Merhawit Gebremeskel 

Zemicael  

0 ERI 2 0 31 34 1 1 

41 
 

  Tenin Diakite  0 MLI 1 0 29,5 32,5 0 0 

42 
 

  Essoo Uvika  1187 MRI 0 0 38 42,5 0 0 

 

D; . African Games (BlitzWomen ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Rg country title Nom Elo FED Pts Dep.1 Dep.2 Dep.3 Dep.4 Dep.5 

1  
 

WGM Wafa Shrook  2044 EGY 8 0 43,5 47,5 8 4 

2 
 

WGM Wafa Shahenda  2003 EGY 7,5 0 48 52,5 7 4 

3  
 

WIM Nassr Lina  1791 ALG 7 0 48,5 52,5 6 4 

4 
 

WFM Pires Luzia  1636 ANG 6,5 1 45 48 6 3 

5  
 

  Shaba Linda  1615 ZIM 6,5 0 44,5 47,5 6 3 

6 
 

WIM Latreche Sabrina  1983 ALG 6 0 46 50 5 3 

7 
 

WIM Caxita Esperanca  1825 ANG 6 0 44,5 48,5 6 3 

8  
 

WFM Ogbiyoyo Perpetual Eloho  1831 NGR 6 0 40 44 6 1 
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9 
 

WIM Francis Onkemetse  1755 BOT 6 0 40 43 5 1 

10  
 

  Ofowino Toritsemuwa  1848 NGR 5,5 0 48,5 52,5 5 3 

11 
 

WFM Mwango Lorita  1849 ZAM 5 0 50 54 4 1 

12 
 

WCM Ndirangu Joyce Nyaruai  1588 KEN 5 0 48 52 5 2 

13  
 

  Haile Lidet Abate  1560 ETH 5 0 45 46 5 2 

14 
 

WIM Rania Sbai  1813 MAR 5 0 41 45 5 2 

15  
 

WCM Gabatshwarwe Refilwe  1421 BOT 5 0 38,5 41,5 5 1 

16 
 

WCM Magne Kouokam Sylviane  1487 CMR 5 0 38,5 39,5 5 1 

17 
 

  Mayar Elidrissi Firdaous  1888 MAR 5 0 37 41 5 4 

18  
 

WCM Yavo Tchetche Marie  1411 CIV 5 0 35,5 36,5 5 3 

19 
 

  Nkhoma Desiderata  1446 MAW 5 0 34,5 37,5 5 3 

20  
 

WFM Miladi Amen  1651 TUN 4,5 0 42 45 4 2 

21 
 

WCM Mentile Lishen  1513 NAM 4,5 0 33,5 35,5 4 2 

22 
 

  Wakuruwarewa Colletta  1587 ZIM 4 0 43 45 4 3 

23  
 

WCM Tjaronda Nicola  1545 NAM 4 0 42,5 46,5 3 1 

24 
 

WFM Marzouk Amira  1718 TUN 4 0 42,5 44,5 3 2 

25  
 

  Mululu Linah  1648 ZAM 4 0 40,5 43,5 4 3 

26 
 

WFM Mongeli Sasha  1495 KEN 4 0 38 40 3 1 

27 
 

  Eshete Ruth Leykun  1495 ETH 4 0 36,5 39,5 4 3 

28  
 

WCM Beekhy Aamirah  1373 MRI 4 0 34,5 36,5 3 2 

29 
 

  Youwou Pedhom Grace Christie  0 CMR 4 0 34,5 36,5 3 1 

30  
 

  Essoo Uvika  1187 MRI 4 0 33,5 35,5 3 1 

31 
 

  Morais Honorina  0 CPV 4 0 32 33 4 3 

32 
 

  Gamba Merveille-Gloria  0 CAF 4 0 30,5 31,5 3 2 

33  
 

  Daher-Khater Rochana  0 CAF 3 0 35 38 3 3 

34 
 

  Merhawit Gebremeskel 
Zemicael  

0 ERI 3 0 35 38 2 1 

35  
 

  Gomes Loedi  0 CPV 3 0 33 34 3 2 

36 
 

  Lorng Yowel Madeleine  1087 CIV 3 0 32 34 2 1 

37 
 

  Tenin Diakite  0 MLI 2 0 31 32 1 0 

38  
 

  Clarice Kone  0 MLI 2 0 30,5 31,5 1 1 

39 
 

  Yohana Teklehaimanot  0 ERI 1 0 32,5 34,5 0 0 

 

E; D:African Games (Rapid Open) 
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Rg  Country Title  Nom Elo FED Pts  Dep.1 Dep.2 Dep.3 Dep.4 

1  
 

GM Amin Bassem  2658 EGY 9 0 45 49 9 

2  
 

GM Adly Ahmed  2684 EGY 7,5 0 44,5 46 7 

3 
 

GM Bellahcene Bilel  2502 ALG 6,5 0 44,5 48,5 6 

4 
 

GM Hamdouchi Hicham  2514 MAR 6 0 50,5 53,5 6 

5  
 

FM Wanyama Harold  2237 UGA 6 0 49,5 52,5 6 

6 
 

FM Osunfuyi Abimbola  2212 NGR 6 0 47,5 50,5 6 

7  
 

IM Arab Adlane  2422 ALG 6 0 44,5 48,5 6 

8 
 

IM Aderito Pedro  2295 ANG 6 0 43,5 47,5 6 

9 
 

FM Aithmidou Mohamed-Mehdi  2276 MAR 6 0 42,5 44 6 

10  
 

IM Kayonde Andrew  2317 ZAM 6 0 39 43 6 

11 
 

IM Makoto Rodwell  2297 ZIM 5,5 0 47,5 51,5 5 

12  
 

FM Traore Bakary  2083 MLI 5,5 0 37,5 39 5 

13 
 

FM Mwale Joseph  2205 MAW 5,5 0 37 40 5 

14 
 

IM Ssegwanyi Arthur  2301 UGA 5,5 0 35,5 38 5 

15  
 

IM Tissir Mohamed  2439 MAR 5 0 50,5 55,5 4 

16 
 

IM Oatlhotse Providence  2181 BOT 5 0 44,5 48 4 

17  
 

IM Adu Oladapo  2331 NGR 5 0 44 48 5 

18 
 

CM Eichab Charles  2016 NAM 5 0 41,5 44,5 5 

19 
 

  Mushore Emarald Takudzwa  2198 ZIM 5 0 40,5 43,5 5 

20  
 

IM Boudriga Mohamed Ali  2286 TUN 5 0 39,5 42,5 5 

21 
 

FM Khetho Phemelo  2152 BOT 5 0 38,5 42,5 5 

22  
 

FM Mphungu Gerrard  2107 MAW 5 0 38,5 40 5 

23 
 

FM Elarabi Abobker Mohamed  2200 LBA 5 0 38 40,5 5 

 
24 

 

IM Zaibi Amir  2233 TUN 5 0 38 40,5 5 

25  
 

IM Chumfwa Stanley  2193 ZAM 5 0 35,5 37 4 

26 
 

IM Silva David  2392 ANG 4,5 1 46,5 49,5 4 

27  
 

FM Beukes Dante M  1979 NAM 4,5 0 36 39 4 

28 
 

  Hassan Abderrahmane  1786 MTN 4 0 41 43,5 4 

29 
 

  Gohil Mehul  2039 KEN 4 0 38,5 41,5 4 

30  
 

  Sang Ricky  1825 KEN 4 0 38,5 41,5 4 

31 
 

FM Mesfin Leykun  2031 ETH 4 0 38 40,5 4 

32  
 

  Rita Jeorciley  1920 STP 4 0 36,5 38 4 
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33 
 

  Winston Gerald Mansfield 
Thomas  

1872 SLE 4 0 36 37,5 4 

34 
 

FM Ebosse Kingue Victor Patrick  1983 CMR 4 0 34 36,5 4 

35  
 

IM Amba Oyon Marius Claude  1930 CMR 4 0 34 35,5 3 

36 
 

  Espirito Santo Waldyr  1923 STP 4 0 31,5 34 4 

37  
 

  Mekonnen Abraham 
Habtemichael  

0 ERI 4 0 30,5 32 4 

38 
 

  Coulibaly Abdoulaye  0 MLI 3,5 0 31,5 33 3 

39 
 

CM Marie Patrick  1921 MRI 3 0 39,5 42 3 

40  
 

CM Naipal Hoolan  1785 MRI 3 0 36,5 38 2 

41 
 

CM Kamara Ansumana  2033 SLE 3 0 32,5 34 3 

42  
 

  Asante Debesai Zerabruk  1712 ERI 3 0 32,5 34 3 

43 
 

  Koualet-Bebondi Vianney 
Archeveq  

1679 CAF 3 0 30,5 32 3 

44 
 

  Kouya Tyeoulou Bernardin 
Franklin  

1734 CIV 3 0 29 30,5 3 

45  
 

  Kourakoumba Florent  1677 CAF 3 0 26,5 28 3 

46 
 

  Foua Aroll Junior  1680 CIV 2,5 0,5 29 30,5 2 

47  
 

CM Yahi Mohamed Salem  1784 MTN 2,5 0,5 29 30,5 2 

48 
 

  Pires Joel David  0 CPV 1,5 1,5 25,5 27 1 

49 
 

  Moniz Luis Carlos Silva  0 CPV 1,5 1,5 25 26,5 1 

50  
 

  Gole Habtamu Ashenafi  2046 ETH 1,5 0 34,5 36 1 

 

International Training Seminar for Chess Coaching (TRG) 

CASABLANCA, from 25 to 28 August 2019, hotel Grand Mogador  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

✓ As part of the 12th edition of the African Games, Rabat 2019, organized in 

Morocco under the patronage of His Majesty King Mohammed VI on the 

occasion of the glorious festival of youth; The Royal Moroccan Chess 

Federation  organizes an International Chess Coaching Training Seminar (TRG) 

under the auspices of the International Chess Federation (FIDE) and in 

collaboration with the African Chess Confederation. 
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✓ The objective of the seminar is to enable trainees and coaches to acquire 

training according to international standards; to grant certificates of 

participation at the end of the seminar and the validation of diplomas obtained 

after the seminar. 

✓ The coaching diploma at different levels is obtained following the examination 

at the seminar and approved by the TRG Coaching Commission (FIDE). 

 The International Training Seminar Organized by the Royal Moroccan Chess 

Federation in collaboration with the African Chess Confederation under the auspice of the 

International Chess Federation, was animated, in French and Arabic languages, by the 

lecturer GMI Slim Bouziz - Tunisia and his assistant A.I Akkour Abdelfattah -Morocco. 

The programme: 

  - the 25-26 and 27 August current of: 

   * 8:15 a.m. - 10:45 a.m. 

   * 5.30 p.m. - 8 p.m. 

  - August 28, 2019: 

   - 9:00 am - 10:45 am: the exam. 

The federations participant: 

- Morocco,  - Mauritania 

- France,  - Mali 

- Senegal 
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Taking in mind the chess level, trainers experience, the titles, the bibliography, the 

attendance and the exams, the participants were awarded 33 DI title and 23 NI titles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The results 
No. 

  

FIDE ID 
  

Surname, Name 
  

Country 
  

Title 
Proposed 

1 9003002 Aattar, Ikram Morocco DI 

2 9002456 Abouassal,Nabil Morocco NI 

3 9001220 Adel, Abdelaziz Morocco NI 

4 9000054 Ait Hmidou, Abdellah Morocco NI 

5 9001158 Akkour, Abderrahim Morocco NI 

6 9004904 Anwar, Tarik Morocco DI 

7 392080834 Bakani, Mustapha FIDE DI 

8 9013296 Bamafi, Hamid Morocco DI 

9 26039990 BenJelloun, Youness France NI 

10 9001719 Bennasser, Moanisse Morocco DI 

11 9006095 Bismillah, Nezha Morocco DI 

12 9011579 Chouki, Fouad Morocco DI 

13 9001875 Chahboun, Mostafa Morocco NI 

14 19900171 Cisse, Ibrahima Senegal NI 

15 9002847 El aadli,Mustapha Morocco NI 

16 9002812 Elaouni,Said Morocco DI 

17 9002502 El bakali, Kamal Morocco NI 

18 9002537 Echajari, Khalid Morocco NI 

19 9002545 El fezari, Mohamed amine Morocco NI 

20 9006222 El habachi, Rachid Morocco NI 

21 9007245 El Haimer, Mohamed Morocco DI 

22 9001956 El kamous, Abderrahim Morocco DI 
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23 9007911 Elwardi,abderafia Morocco NI 

24 9013164 Erraji, Abdenbi Morocco DI 

25 9014900 Ezzaidi, Ahmed Morocco NI 

26 9000542 Fahli,Rachid Morocco NI 

27 9015850 Fellah, Mohamed Morocco DI 

28 19600844 Ghailani, Mohamed Salem Mauritania DI 

29 9014934 Houri, Mohamed Morocco DI 

30 9015817 Kabbach, Boujemaa Morocco DI 

31 19800223 Kadouno, Drissa Mali DI 

32 9007261 Kanas, Hassan Morocco DI 

33 9005358 Karkazi, Aziz Morocco NI 

34 9002855 Khamli, Mustapha Morocco NI 

35 9015841 Laghmari, Aziz Morocco DI 

36 9006818 Lamtaouab, Brahim Morocco DI 

37 9003819 Makhlouf, Ali Morocco NI 

38 9005951 Merzougui abdouh,Hassan Morocco NI 

39 9001905 Mouini,Abdelkader Morocco DI 

40 9012508 Moukhliss, Abdelhak Morocco DI 

41 9002715 Msiah, Mustapha Morocco DI 

42 9000739 Naciri, Zouhair Morocco NI 

43 9001395 Nafri, Khalil Morocco NI 

44 9001352 Ouadif, Kacem Morocco DI 

45 9015809 Oubaaqa,Amina Morocco NI 

46 9014284 Oujaa, Mohamed lahbib Morocco NI 

47 9015175 Ramadan, Meryem Morocco DI 

 
48 9015094 Ghizlane, Rihan Morocco DI 

49 9009019 Samir,Sifeddine Morocco DI 

50 9005455 Tabich, Issam Morocco DI 

51 9015825 Taghda, Lahcen Morocco DI 

52 9002936 Thaili, Jamal Morocco DI 

53 9015833 Touktah, Ahmed Morocco DI 

54 9015787 Zerioul, Mhammed Morocco DI 

55 9006958 Zidane, Chakib Morocco DI 

56 9007296 Yahyioui, Ahmed Morocco DI 
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Mustapha AMAZZAL 

President of the Royal Moroccan Chess Federation 

Technical Director of the 12th  African Games/Chess Championships 

Organisateur International 



 
 

APPENDIX C - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

FEDERATION NATIONAL CHESS 
(NCF): The Royal Moroccan Chess  
CONTINENT:AFRIC  
DEVELOPMENT LEVEL: 3  
PERIOD: 2018 - 2019 
 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)1 are the critical (key) indicators of progress toward an intended result. 

The NCF is required to measure the effectiveness of its programs using the KPIs listed below. The NCF is expected 

to complete both the Baseline and End of period values. It is possible that a Federation may not be able to report 

on a particular KPI and this will be taken into consideration at the end of the reporting period. NCFs can also 

make use of the ‘Comments’ field as required. The NCF is also allowed to include any additional KPIs that it 

considers to be relevant for reporting purposes. 

 

Key Performance Indicators(KPIs) Baseline- 
20182 

End of 
Period 

Comments 

No. of FIDErated players 300 365  

CertifiedArbiters 2 7  

Certified Trainers 4 57   

Average rating of top 10 players 2356.50 2372.50  

Average no. of rated games by top 10 players 1.25 1.30  

No. of participants in international chess tournaments 36 20  

 

No. of PlayersonFIDEList 365 416  

No. of Affiliated clubs 50 57  

 
1https://kpi.org/KPI-Basics 
2NCF to populate these fields with the current values of each KPI as at the beginning of the programme/project period. 



 
 

APPENDIX C - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

Key Performance Indicators(KPIs) Baseline- 
20182 

End of 
Period 

Comments 

No. of School Chess Teachers 0 0  

No. of schools with chess programs 0   

 No. of students in chess in school programs 0   

No. of Positiveor neutralarticles 

&media coverage incl. social media 

0   

No. of chess sponsors 0   

No. Of Strategic Partners e.g. NOC 0   

OTHER-Please specify 0   

 

On behalf of FEDERATION 

 

_______________________ 

President <Federation> 

Date: 04/02/2020 

N.b :  

- The Royal Moroccan Chess Federation has discontinued its activities since 2017 and until now it has not held its 

public gathering to elect a new directors office pending the licensing of the Ministry of Youth and Sports. Therefore, 

all data are approximate due to the failure of a group of clubs to renew their involvement in the Federation. 

- With regard to chess schools, the Royal Moroccan Chess Federation does not currently have official schools 

affiliated with it, but there are many initiatives to teach chess in private and public educational institutions and 

others within some sports clubs carried out by some coaches and limited clubs within the framework of 

implementing the partnership agreement concluded between the Federation and The Ministry of National 

Education in 2014, and therefore it is difficult to count these initiatives and the number of beneficiaries of them, 

as they are only personal and informal initiatives. The Royal Moroccan Chess Federation is seeking to develop it in 

future in partnership with the International Chess Federation and with all the interveners locally; therefore, The 

statistics provided at the school chess level are approximate. 


